

Growth Centres (South Sydney Development Corporation) Order 2005

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 23C (1) of the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974*, make the following Order. Dated, this 30th day of November 2005.

By Her Excellency's Command,

FRANK SARTOR, M.P., Minister for Planning

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to dissolve the South Sydney Development Corporation. This Order is made under section 23C (1) of the *Growth Centres* (*Development Corporations*) Act 1974.

Growth Centres (South Sydney Development Corporation) Order 2005

Growth Centres (South Sydney Development Corporation) Order 2005

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Growth Centres* (South Sydney Development Corporation) Order 2005.

2 Dissolution of South Sydney Development Corporation

The South Sydney Development Corporation is dissolved.

3 Amendment of Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

Schedule 1 to the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act* 1974 is amended by omitting from Columns 1 and 2 the matter relating to Part 6.